



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1471 of 1983

Phool Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Ajai Kumar, Dharnidhar Pandey, Kamal Kumar Singh, Phool Singh Yadav, Poonam Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 80

HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

1. Vide report dated 27.3.2015 the C.J.M Fatehpur has reported that the appellant no. 1 PhoolSingh has died 10 years ago while the notice was served upon the appellant no. 2 Ajay Pal Singh. In the recent report dated 12.12.2025 the C.J.M. Fatehpur has again reported that the appellant no. 2 is still alive. However, he is unable to move. Despite service of notice, there is no appearance on behalf the appellant no. 2. Ajay Pal Singh.

2. In view of the aforesaid reports submitted by the C.J.M. Fatehpur the instant appeal on behalf of appellant no. 1 Phool Singh is dismissed as abated. Since there is no appearance on behalf of the appellant no. 2 Ajay Pal Singh despite service of notice and the appeal is pending since 1983, in the circumstances this Court deems it fit to appoint amicus curiae on behalf of the appellant no. 2 so that the hearing of the instant appeal may be expedited, which is pending since 1983.

3. In view of the above, Ms. Saumya Chaturvedi (A/s 0764/2016) Mobile No. 9839850007 is appointed as Amicus Curiae to argue the appeal on behalf of the appellant no. 2-Ajay Pal Singh.

4. Registry is directed to provide the photo copies of the record of the trial court to the learned Amicus Curiae as well as learned A.G.A., if so desired.

5. List this matter on **15.1.2026** for final hearing.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)

December 16, 2025/o.k.